

Dale Schowengerdt  
Landmark Law PLLC  
7 West 6th Avenue, Suite 518  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 457-5496  
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Thomas R. McCarthy\*  
Kathleen L. Smithgall  
Conor D. Woodfin\*  
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com  
katie@consovoymccarthy.com  
conor@consovoymccarthy.com

\*pending pro hac vice admission

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

MONTANA PUBLIC INTEREST  
RESEARCH GROUP, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

and

JACOBSEN, et al.,

*Defendants.*

CV 6:23-cv-070-BMM

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-  
DEFENDANTS' PROPOSED  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their vagueness claim. ....	4
II. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their overbreadth claim.....	9
III. Plaintiffs fail to meet the other preliminary injunction factors. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs fail to show they will suffer irreparable harm. ....	14
B. The balance of the harms and public interest weigh against Plaintiffs. ....	16
IV. <i>Purcell</i> forecloses preliminary injunctive relief. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 14
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) (per curiam) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll.</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Downs v. Picos</i> , 537 P.3d 99 (Mont. 2023) .....	1
<i>Edward J. De Bartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	13
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	10
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Reno</i> , 198 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	6, 7
<i>Harris Cnty Comm’r Court v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	4
<i>Kolender v. Lawsons</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	5, 6
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	10

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 16

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 17

*Maynard v. Cartwright*,  
486 U.S. 356 (1988)..... 7

*Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....9, 10

*Merrill v. Milligan*,  
142 S. Ct. 879 (2002)..... 17

*Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs*,  
492 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Ariz. 2020)..... 14

*N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 10, 12

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 10, 13

*Oakland Trib., Inc. v. Chron. Pub. Co.*,  
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 15, 16

*Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bushue*,  
594 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (D. Or. 2022) ..... 15

*Purcell v. Gonzalez* ,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 16, 17

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 16

*Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Gilmore*,  
55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999)..... 8

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) ..... 4

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974) ..... 4

*State v. Britton*,  
30 P.3d 337 (Mont. 2001) ..... 3

*State v. Kline*,  
376 P.3d 132 (Mont. 2016) ..... 5

*State v. Martel*,  
902 P.2d 14 (Mont. 1995) ..... 3, 9

*State v. Rothacher*,  
901 P.2d 82 (Mont. 1995) ..... 5

*State v. Starr*,  
664 P.2d 893 (1983) ..... 5, 6

*State v. Thorp*,  
231 P.3d 1096 (Mont. 2010) ..... 5

*State v. Williams*,  
228 P.3d 1127 (Mont. 2010) ..... 5

*Sw. Voter Reg. Educ. Project v. Shelley*,  
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Thompson v. Dewine*,  
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 17

*United States v. Collazo*,  
984 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. DeFrance*,  
577 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Mont. 2021) ..... 4

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023) ..... 9, 10

*United States v. Hogue*,  
752 F.2d 1503 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 4

<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975) .....	4, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Vasarajs</i> ,   908 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Valeo Intellectual Prop., Inc. v. Data Depth Corp.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	15
<i>Vlasak v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 329 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	4
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	11
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mont. Code §13-1-111 .....	1, 8
Mont. Code §13-1-112 .....	1, 2
Mont. Code §13-1-113 .....	2, 8
Mont. Code §13-35-210(1) .....	2

Mont. Code §45-2-101.....5, 6  
Mont. Code §45-2-103..... 8  
Mont. Code §45-5-202(1)..... 8  
Mont. Code §45-9-104..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*Application for Absentee Ballot*, Montana Secretary of State, perma.cc/LN7K-5XS3 ..... 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mont. Const. art. IV, §2 ..... 1  
Mont. Const. art. IV, §3 ..... 1  
Mont. Const. art. V, §1 ..... 1
